home, shall be the amount of the actual and direct loss, as determined by the department based on information in the possession
of the department and information provided by the claimant or claimants. In no event shall the actual payment relating to a single

transaction exceed seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000).

(3) Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, a person who purchases or sells a manufactured home for an investment
purpose may receive payment from the fund for that purpose only once. A person who has received payment from the fund for the